GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1859
ANSWERED ON:22.07.2014
VISION DOCUMENT

Rathwa Shri Ramsinh Patalyabhai

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether as per Vision Document-2015 investment to the tune of Rs.100,000 crore is required to achieve the targets specified
therein;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the targets fixed during the Eleventh Five Year Plan; and

(c) the achievements made so far in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)
(a):Yes, Madam.

(b):In order to promote food processing industries, increase level of processing and exploit the potential of domestic and international
market for processed food products, Vision Document-2015 was prepared by the Ministry, which envisaged trebling the size of
investment in the processed food sector by increasing the level of processing of perishables from 6% to 20%, value addition from
20% to 35% and share in global food trade from 1.5% to 3% by 2015. To achieve these targets, an investment of Rs. 100,000 crore
was required by the year 2015. Out of which, the share of Government was Rs.10,000 crore.

(c):During the 11th Five Year Plan, against the proposal of allocation of Rs. 4816 crore of the Ministry, a Plan outlay of Rs. 4041 crore
only was made for various Programmes / Schemes of the Ministry. However, the actual expenditure incurred on implementing the
various schemes of Ministry of Food Processing Industries during the 11th Plan was Rs. 1596.88 crore only. During 11th Five Year
Plan, the Central Sector Schemes for Infrastructure Development (a) Mega Food Parks (b) Integrated Cold Chain, Value Addition and
Preservation Infrastructure, and (c) Setting up / Modernization of Abattoirs, Scheme of Technology up-gradation/ Establishment/
Modernization of Food Processing Industries, Scheme for Quality Assurance, Codex Standards, Research & Development and Other
Promotional Activities, Scheme for Human Resource Development and Scheme of Strengthening of Institutions were implemented by
the Ministry for development of food processing industries in the country.
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